
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Delyth McIntyre (Chair) CS/NG

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Chris Bithell, 
Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Colin Legg, Dave Mackie and Ian Roberts
+ 1 vacancy

RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS:
Dora Jones; Gareth Wyn Jones; Sue Jones; Rita 
Price and Rev Huw Powell-Davies

5 October 2017

TEACHER ASSOCIATIONS:
Lyn Harkin,  Ibad Hussain; Lyn Oakes and Gail 
Woodward

Jan Kelly / 01352 702301

janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk

Mr. Philip Lord (Challenge Advisor)

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the FLINTSHIRE SACRE will be held in the CLWYD COMMITTEE 
ROOM, COUNTY HALL, Mold, CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 11TH OCTOBER, 
2017 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items.

Please note the venue for the meeting

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

PART 1  SILENT REFLECTION

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

CONDUCT 
Members are reminded that they must declare the existence and nature of 
their declared personal interests.  

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4 SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 (Pages 7 - 20)
To consider a report to approve the draft SACRE Annual Report.

5 ANALYSIS OF  INSPECTION REPORTS (Pages 21 - 22)
To receive the analysis of recent Estyn Inspection Reports

6 RESPONSE FROM SACRE'S LETTER TO SCHOOLS (Pages 23 - 30)
To receive a report regarding schools response to the monitoring letter sent to 
all Denbighshire schools

7 GOVERNMENT MATTERS (Pages 31 - 36)
To receive the response regarding a letter sent by SACRE concerning 
Collective Worship

To discuss the concerns regarding the new GCSE specification.  

8 SACRE AND SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATION 
Monitoring and planning materials available for primary schools.  

9 WASACRE (Pages 37 - 48)

i. To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association  
ii. To receive an update from Welsh Government concerning the 

new curriculum. 
iii. To agree attendance to the next WASACRE meeting, 

Carmarthenshire 18th November 2017.
10 FUTURE MEETINGS 

Future meetings will be held at 2pm on the following dates:

Wednesday, 21 February 2018
Wednesday, 13 June 2018



$fezet0fk.docx                                                                                                                                                              1

FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 5 JULY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday 5 July 2017.

PRESENT:                                                                                                                                            
Councillors:  Chris Bithell, Dave Mackie, Ian B Roberts, Adele Davies-Cooke (left at 
3pm)                                                                                                                                                                  
Religious Denominations:  Delyth McIntyre (Chair), Rita Price                                                            
Teacher Associations:  Ibad Hussain (Bryn Coch CP School)

IN ATTENDANCE:                                                                                                                               
Challenge Advisor Phil Lord, Lucy Ashford (GwE), Rosalind Williams (Diocese of St 
Asaph), Note Taker Amanda Slater.

APOLOGIES:                                                                                                                                         
Rev. Huw Powell-Davies, Colin Legg.

Chair change from Rita Price to Delyth McIntyre.

AGENDA ITEM 2 – DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS                                                                                         
None                                                                                                                                                     

AGENDA ITEM 3 – MINUTES OF MEETING 15 February 2017                                                        
Page 3 item 5 - Date incorrect 5 October 2016, all agreed correct date 15 February 
2017.

Page 3  - CB meeting not quorate on 15 February 2017.  PL quorate need a member 
from each section, as GW attended it was ok.

Page 4 item 5  - CB discussed substitute members attending.  PL substitute 
members attending yes if in same position as non-attendee.

Page 6 item 11 - CB next meeting scheduled in school, why change to County Hall?  
PL meeting at County Hall for new members.

CB & DM agreed that the minutes be approved as a correct record.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



$fezet0fk.docx                                                                                                                                                              2

AGENDA ITEM 4 – ROLE OF SACRE                                                                                                   
Handbook for SACRE members P7-18 English & P19-30 Welsh.

PL went through handbook outlining role.  P13 collective worship discussion, P14 
methods of teaching & resources discussion, P15 agreed syllabus conference 
discussion, P16 committee’s discussion, P17 lines of communication discussion.

Page 12 item Committee A - CB Humanist representatives can they be co-opted?  
PL - According to Circular 10/94 Humanists can be co-opted.

Page 17 item making work of SACRE’s known - CB need to raise awareness of 
SACRE and this committee.  CB proposed a letter for above PL to action. 

Page 15 item religious teaching from within the faith community - CB any problems 
with church faith being different in schools to home life?  CB do parents ask for child 
not to be taught other/any religions?  PL discussed teaching syllabus Wales & 
England many faiths are taught. CB proposed send annual report to scrutiny and 
cabinet. LA/IH discussed primary school children inquisitive about teachings.  PL 
Lesley Francis study shows children who have a faith already are more tolerant of 
others.

DM posters should be in schools to raise awareness of SACRE.  PL Action – Poster 
or leaflet to be used to inform schools of the work of SACRE.

RW discussed a petition to remove statutory requirement of collective worship with 
1333 signatures and a petition opposing this with 2209 signatures.  Questioned 
human rights & is writing to cabinet secretary at welsh government level.  PL Action 
– Letter to cabinet secretary at welsh government level about petitions. PL everyone 
to share any information of changes to email philiplord@gwegogledd.cymru

AGENDA ITEM 5 – ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS P31-32                                                                         
Page 31 top - PL note three schools in inspection report, positively mentions 
religious education.  Future inspection framework changing to 5 key questions 
instead of 3.  

P32 item partnership working - DM questioned partnership working, PL discussed 
differences in primary & secondary schools.  

RP Estyn what is brief for religious education?  Estyn & WASACRE need to 
communicate.  PL advised that Estyn is obliged to comment when RE or collective 
worship is not being met Estyn does not need to comment if good practice is 
identified although it often does.  Religious education review by Estyn looking at 
primary education will be conducted in the Autumn term. PL Action – Write to 
schools.

Page 4

mailto:philiplord@gwegogledd.cymru


$fezet0fk.docx                                                                                                                                                              3

AGENDA ITEM 6 – LEAD PRACTITIONER – SUPPORTING THE NEW GCSE 
SPECIFICATIONS                                                                                                                                             
Lucy Ashf
[...]
tion for 3-19 year 
olds’ as the Locally Agreed Syllabus for Flintshire in 2008. The framework continues to be the basis of 
the Agreed Syllabus in Flintshire. The Agreed Syllabus will be reviewed once the findings of the 
curriculum review are published.   

A SACRE’s main function is ‘...to advise the authority upon such matters connected with religious 
worship in county schools and the religious education to be given in accordance with an agreed 
syllabus as the authority may refer to the council or as the council may see fit.’  Education Reform Act 
1988 s.11 (1) (a)

In the summer term, training has been provided for a few schools who will continue to work 
collaboratively to develop resources supporting the Agreed Syllabus.  

The planning document ‘Comprehensive Guide to RE’ and ‘RE in the Foundation Phase’, which 
complement the Agreed Syllabus, continue to requested and used by schools.  

ii. Standards

Examination results
The SACRE received details of the examination results for 2016.  All GCSE full course and short course 
results relate to pupils that have sat an RE examination and left compulsory Education.
 
482 pupils sat the full course in 2016, approximately the same number as in 2015 (481).  The full 
course results were below the national average, 73.7% compared to 78.7%, and above last year’s LA 
results by 20.5%.

910 pupils sat the short course in 2016, 35 more than the year before.  The overall A*-C was 48.7%, 
3.3% above the national results for all candidates, but a 9.6% decrease on last years’ local figures.

In 2016, 38 pupils sat an ‘A’ level in Religious Studies, 5 less than in 2015.  For Advanced Level, the 
overall A* – C rate was 94.7%, 15.8% above the national average, and 6.7% above when compared 
with last year’s local figures.  

Inspection Reports 

Due to the current Estyn inspection framework there are no subject judgments in the Estyn reports.  
Instead, members receive information from the reports relating to Estyn’s commen
[...]
nce and understanding of others. In 2009 a study 
on the way religion is presented across Europe was carried out. Whether confessional or non-
confessional, RE is a good driver for tolerance and community cohesion. However, the Council of 
Europe felt that a move towards a multi- religious approach would be better in order to bring 
communities together. In 2014 the Council of Europe published the Signposts document to bring 
commonality in RE. The European Forum for the Teachers of RE put teaching packs together with a 
focus upon multi-cultural aspects of RE. 

PL gave an overview of RE in Finland and Austria. He had visited primary and secondary schools in 
Finland where RE is generally of the Lutheran tradition but is non-confessional. Parents can request RE 
in their own tradition. Secondary school teachers are required to have a Master’s Degree and are given a 
lot of respect as professionals. All advice on RE comes through the Church and is faith based. Early 
years education is about play and there is no formal transition between pre and statutory schooling. PL 
observed a secondary school exploring Lutheran History. Teachers set the activity and pupils got on with 
it.  They knew what they had to do. Independent learning was clearly evident in the high school. Phil 
talked about the demographics of Austria in comparison to Wales. He referred to a video about RE 
across Europe which can be found on the EfTRE website (http://www.eftre.net/). RE in Austria is 
compulsory and confessional Roman Catholic, but schools have to provide Protestant education to those 
who request it. In addition Phil visited an Islamic RE training centre. More pupils and now opting out of 
confessional RE and those that do so are offered Ethics lessons instead.  Denise Cush was in attendance 
at the conference talking about the religious landscape in Europe. She also spoke about how restrictive it 
is to teach just one religion. The purpose of RE differs depending upon where you are in Europe. One of 
the purposes of RE in UK including Wales is to create opportunities for multiculturalism and diversity. 
PL suggested that we need to have these discussions when designing new curriculum. 

Questions:

GV had also attended the EFtRE conference and reported that although RE in Europe was confessional 
RE pupils would still learn about other faiths as well. 

Page 40

http://www.eftre.net/


5

8. Diweddariadau/Updates: 
i. Canllawiau ar Reoli Hawl Tynnu'n ôl o Addysg Grefyddol/ Guidance on Managing the Right of 

Withdrawal from Religious Education.
GV reported that the document was finished but has been for translation. GV had sent the translated 
document to RT to proofread. RT said that the content drew him in and that the translation was 
excellent. 

ii. Materion Llywodraeth Cymru / Welsh Government matters – 
PW reported that the RE planning meeting on 27/3/17 to discuss the development to the new 
Humanities Curriculum had been very positive.  WASACRE and NAPfRE representatives raised 
concerns with Welsh Government about RE being left out of the curriculum at Foundation Phase 
during the last curriculum review and that it is important to avoid the same things happening this 
time. They raised the issue of the right of withdrawal from RE and suggested that RE needed to be 
identifiable in the curriculum if legislation on withdrawal is to remain. Welsh Government requested 
a copy of the WASACRE withdrawal document to help them identify issues that this could raise. 
Manon Jones produced a timeline to show how the planning of the Humanities AoLE would develop 
over the academic year and so that regular meetings with WASACRE/NAPfRE could be scheduled. 
Welsh Government requested information on the procedure for commissioning work from 
WASACRE. Welsh Government expressed an interest in commissioning a paper from WASACRE 
on how ‘What is Good RE?’ fits with the work pioneers were doing. The pioneers would be looking 
at a number of approaches, 
[...]
tod y broses hon. Er mwyn llywio ein gwaith yn y dyfodol, hoffem hefyd eich 
gwahodd chi fel CYSAG i ystyried y crynodeb gweithredol mewn perthynas â Maes 
Dysgu a Phrofiad y Dyniaethau a chynnig sylwadau a/neu awgrymiadau i'w hystyried 
yn ystod cam nesaf y gwaith. 

Byddwn yn anfon y diweddariad nesaf ar ddiwedd tymor yr hydref/dechrau tymor y 
gwanwyn ac, unwaith eto, byddwn yn gwahodd adborth a sylwadau ar y cynigion a 
lunnir o fis Medi ymlaen.

Cofion gorau,

Manon Jones
Llywodraeth Cymru

Page 48

http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/170707-new-curriculum-for-wales-story-so-far-cy.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/170707-new-curriculum-for-wales-story-so-far-cy.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 SACRE Draft Annual Report 2016-17
	5 Analysis of  Inspection reports
	6 Response from SACRE's letter to schools
	Letter to schools- statutory requirements- primary Welsh
	Letter to schools- statutory requirements- secondary FINAL

	7 Government matters
	Letter to Kirsty Williams Re Lead Practioner GCSE
	Response from Kirsty Williams - Collective Worship

	9 WASACRE
	Update from Welsh Government concerning new curriculum




Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

(SACRE)
Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NB

Wednesday 11th October 2017 at 2:00pm

Present
Councillors: 
Chris Bithell (CB); Paul Cunningham (PC); Colin Legg (CL); Dave Mackie (DM) 
(Chair)
Religious Denominations:
Rosalind Williams (RW) (Diocese of St. Asaph)
Teacher Associations:
Lyn Oakes (LO) (Alun High School, Mold)

In Attendance:
Vicky Barlow (VB) (FCC, School Improvement Systems Senior Manager); Phil 
Lord (PL) (GwE, Challenge Advisor), Nathan Evans (NE) (FCC, Note Taker)

Agenda Item 1 - Apologies for Absence
Councillor Ian Roberts
Delyth McIntyre
Ibad Hussain
Claire Homard (represented by Vicky Barlow)

Agenda Item 2 - Declarations of Interest: Code of Local Government 
Conduct
There were no declarations of interest.

Agenda Item 3 – Minutes of Last Meeting (5th July 2017)
RW Amendment requested to change how attendance was reported.  RW is a 

nominee to the committee in place of Sue Jones and should be recorded 
under the Religious Denominations list.

Resolutions
(a) RW amendment agreed;
(b) With amendment in (a), the minutes are approved as a correct record.

Agenda Item 4 - SACRE Draft Annual Report 2016-17
DM Very impressed by the document and thanks PL for the work done to draft 

the report.
PL Two corrections are required:

Second paragraph on page 4 of the report should end “2016/17” and not 
“2015/16”;

Sixth paragraph also on page 4 should have the word “primary” inserted 
between “of” and “schools” so that the sentence begins “A small group of 
primary schools have met…”



CB Pleased that GCSE results are better than the national average and should 
aim to build on this success.

Resolutions
(a) Draft report accepted.

Agenda Item 5 - Analysis of Inspection Reports
DM Again, thanks PL for work analysing the reports.
PL One correction is required:

First page, above the table it states “4 schools” but only three are listed in 
the actual table.

PL Summaries the analysis.
PL enquired whether Estyn should be asked to clarify why there is no 
mention of Spiritual Moral Social Cultural (SMSC) development at Ysgol 
Pen Coch, Flint.

PC Enquired why there were no negative comments to which PL responded 
that Estyn only include comments where necessary so omission of negative 
comments is a positive.

PC Ysgol Pen Coch should be congratulated on their report.
CB Good to see that Venerable Edward Morgan primary school utilising the 

relocated library.

Resolutions
(a) Report accepted;
(b) PL to ask Estyn in regards to the SMSC comment for Ysgol Pen Coch

Agenda Item 6 - Response from SACRE's Letter to Schools
PL Explains decision at last SACRE meeting to send a letter to schools 

promoting statutory duties of schools in light of new curriculum from 2021.  
Apologies given for sending the letter Voluntary Aided (VA) schools.

RW VA schools were slightly confused as to why they had received the letter.  
Amendment also requested as the letter refers to “Conwy” instead of 
“Flintshire”.

PL Original letter sent to Flintshire schools did reference Flintshire.  Same letter 
sent to Conwy schools which has been attached in error.  Apologies given.

PL Apologies also given as second letter to secondary schools not translated 
into Welsh due to annual leave commitments.  Responses to the letter 
indicates that pupils being entered for the full course  will halve. Specific 
Key Stage 4 Religious Education (R.E.) information was requested.  Four 
schools responded:

Ysgol Maes Garmon, Mold –(Delivering R.E. as intended and in required 
timeframe);

Argoed High School, Mynydd Isa – Receiving Religious Education through 
Welsh Baccalaureate (100 pupils sat the short course in the summer 
2017.;

Alun High School, Mold - Not delivering full or short courses;



Hawarden High School, Hawarden – 30 pupils currently taught full course 
in 2 hours a week, all year 10 receive fortnightly lessons covering GCSE 
material with the possibility of pupils being entered for an exam.  Year 11 
band A pupils no longer receive RE lesson but instead have drop down 
days – some will 

PL Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education, requesting specific 
evidence as to the negative impact reporting measures has had on KS4 
statutory RE.

LO Some religious studies are adopting elements of Welsh Bachelorette but it is 
not being valued.

VB New measures should be embraced.  Level 2 plus capped points score 
were important which R.E. can contribute to.

PL No deadline set for responses to the letter sent to secondary schools.  
Wales Association of SACRE’s (WASACRE) concerned of trend nationally 
not just locally.  Specific examples can be sent to WASACRE and NAPFRE 
meetings in November.

PL Estyn didn’t have any concerns about R.E. being taught by non-specialists.  
Opportunities for engaging R.E. in another format but there are concerns 
about the loss of GCSE examinations.

LO Pupils will receive eight hours maximum this year.  Has held one longer 
session this year linked to English, which was successful and will look to 
repeat on Ethics and Morals.

PL Opportunities via Welsh Bachelorette however will reduce uptake of GCSE 
uptake.

VB Possibility of engaging exam boards to create a viable exam in line with the 
Donaldson report.

PL Discussions have taken place with WASCRE and WJEC.

Resolutions
(a) PL to provide specific evidence to NAPFRE and WASACRE
(b) PL to chase up responses from secondary schools;
(c) VB to remind head teachers to respond at Secondary Heads Federation 

meeting (w/c 16th October 2017).

Agenda Item 7 - Government Matters
PL Thanks to RW for writing letter to Kirsty Williams AM on behalf of Flintshire 

SACRE regarding collective worship.  Response from Miss Williams does 
not say much.  Current stance is to retain the status quo with Kirsty Williams 
unwilling to revise until statutory changes in 2021.

PL There has been no response from Kirsty Williams AM to the second letter 
and concerns have been raised at the Lead Practitioners meeting.  
WASACRE interested in response as jump in specification put pupils off, 
with a lot more theological rather than applied to current world.

RW Reiterates that Kirsty Williams intends to retain the status quo.

ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEM – ESTYN QUESTIONNAIRE
PL Estyn have requested the Chair complete a questionnaire regarding R.E. in 

schools.



Group discusses questions and potential responses.
Q1. What regular contact does your SCARE have with primary and secondary 

schools in your area?
A. Schools represented on SACRE.  Lead Practitioner Programme have 

received presentations.  Meetings held in schools.  Annual Report 
distributed.  Questionnaires sent to schools.

Q2. What support and guidance do you provide for school staff?
A. Very little direct support, tend to follow-up on request.  Presence at forum 

meetings, collaborative working group and there is Local Authority 
representation in Lead Practitioners Programme.

Q3. Do you feel that teachers have sufficient access to training and support to 
enable them to teach R.E. effectively?

A. Schools can access externally but not promoted by SACRE.
Q4. Do you feel that there are any issues with non-specialist teaching R.E. in 

secondary schools?  How does this impact on pupil standards?
A. No.  Estyn report in 2012 stated that non-specialists do not have detrimental 

effect on Key Stage 4.
Q5. Do you monitor standards and provision for R.E. in local schools?  If yes, in 

what ways and how often?  What are your findings?
A. Estyn reports are examined; analysis of summer term exam results; 

questionnaires sent to schools.
Q6. Have you considered the impact of Successful Futures in teaching R.E in 

schools?  Do you envisage any issues if R.E. is taught as part of a wider 
Humanities curriculum at KS3?

A. Received presentation from GwE and WASACRE have provided updates to 
Pioneer Networks.

Q7. Overall how well do you feel that R.E. is currently being taught in schools?  
Do you feel that any particular aspect of R.E is more often taught well or 
taught poorly?  What evidence do you base this judgement on?

A. Generally knowledge is well promoted, engagement on key content could 
be improved.  Exam results and numbers of pupils taking them can be used 
as evidence.

Q8. Do you feel that standards of R.E. in schools have generally improved or 
declined over the last 5 years?  In what ways and why?

A. (general discussion)
Q9. What do you feel are the main issues facing schools?
A. To mention some responses from schools and letter to Kirsty Williams AM.
Q10. Is there any other information you would like to share with us?
A. No.



Resolutions
(a) PL liaise with DM to confirm responses;
(b) PL to submit response to Estyn.

Agenda Item 8 - SACRE and School to School Collaboration
PL Summary provided of presentation.

A number of schools met with a focus on planning, developing a one page 
medium term plan.  Feedback received and monitoring sheets were also 
produced.  Area has been created on the HWB website, where papers will 
be available once translated.

Resolutions
(a) PL present HWB area at next meeting.

Agenda Item 9 - WASACRE
DM Minutes suggest a very positive WASCARE meeting.
PL Gill Vaisey has produced a report titled “Guidance on managing the Right of 

Withdrawal from religious Education” which will be a WASCRE document.
Some of the items discussed today have already been reported to Estyn.
Letter from Manon jones does not have much content on the curriculum by 
design.  WASACRE and National Advisory Panel for Religious Education 
(NAPfRE) will present guidance to Pioneer Network.

Agenda Item 10 - Future Meetings
 2:00pm, Wednesday 21st February 2018 at Nannerch VC Primary School;
 2:00pm, Wednesday 13th June 2018 at Hawarden Village Church School.

DM Apologies given for not beginning the meeting with Silent Reflection.
Everyone is thanked for their attendance.

Meeting ends 3:30pm


